
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Shadow Executive 
 
To: Councillors Scott (Chair), Fraser, Gunnell, Horton, King, 

Looker, Merrett, Potter and Simpson-Laing 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 April 2008 
 

Time: 3.15 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting during 
consideration of any exempt information as detailed on the agenda 
for the Executive meeting to be held on 22 April 2008, under 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Shadow Executive meeting 
held on 2 April 2008. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Shadow Executive’s remit can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Tuesday 15 April 2008, at 5.00 pm. 



 

 
5. Executive Meeting on 22 April 2008 - Calling-in   

 

To consider the items on the agenda for the Executive meeting to 
be held on 22 April 2008, and to take a decision on whether to call-
in any of these items. 
 
Please note that the reports relating to these items will be 
published on the Council’s website on 11 April 2008. The website 
address is www.york.gov.uk  Copies of the Executive agenda and 
reports are also available for viewing at public libraries in York and 
can be obtained by telephoning Democracy Support Group on York 
(01904) 551088. 
 

6. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take 
longer than others so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours 
for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SHADOW EXECUTIVE 

DATE 2 APRIL 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SCOTT (CHAIR), FRASER, 
GUNNELL, HORTON, KING, LOOKER, MERRETT, 
POTTER AND SIMPSON-LAING 

  

188. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Cllr Potter declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Executive Item 6 
(Review of the Council’s Constitution – Minute 194 refers) as the Older 
People’s Champion and as a member of the Social Inclusion Working 
Group. 

Cllr Fraser declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Executive Item 6 
(Review of the Council’s Constitution – Minute 194 refers) in relation to 
staffing matters as a member of the retired section of Unison and Unite. 

Cllr Scott declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Executive Item 6 
(Review of the Council’s Constitution – Minute 194 refers) as the Children 
and Young Peoples Champion, and in Executive Item 7 (Theatre Royal 
Funding Agreement – Minute 195 refers) as a member of the Theatre 
Royal and as his partner was engaged in unpaid work experience at the 
Theatre Royal. 

Cllr Looker declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Executive Item 7 
(Theatre Royal Funding Agreement – Minute 195 refers) as an unpaid non 
voting secretary to the Theatre Royal Board. 

189. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That the press and public not be excluded from the 
meeting as there was no exempt information detailed 
on the agenda for the Executive meeting to be held on 
8 April 2008, under Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

190. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 
March 2008 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



191. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 

192. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

The Shadow Executive made the following comments on the Forward Plan 
at page 9 of the papers circulated for the Executive meeting to be held on 
8 April 2008: 

The Shadow Executive: 

• agreed to provisionally request officers for the following items on the 
Executive Forward Plan: 

  Executive on 22 April 

� Carbon Management: Strategy and Implementation Plan 
� Regional Transport Board Park and Ride Bid Result and 

Application to Use Contingency Funds

Executive on 6 May 

� Residents Opinion Survey Results 2007/08 
� Use of LPSA2 Reward Grant 
� Gas Servicing – Future Procurement 
� Back Street Petition 
� A review and updating of the protocol governing the political 

management of the council for the 2008/09 year

193. MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 

BOARD  

The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 5 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 8 April 2008, at page 13.  The 
report presented the minutes of the most recent meeting of the Economic 
Development Partnership Board and asked Members to consider the 
advice given by the Board in its capacity as an advisory body to the 
Executive.
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• supported the recommendations of the Board; 

• agreed that it was long overdue and a long called for reform; 

• highlighted that consultation had not been conducted with the 
Future York Group regarding the change of structure as indicated in 
the original report that went to the EDPB, and were surprised this 
was not mentioned in the minutes. 

Page 2



RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 
comments into account when considering this item. 

  
(ii) That the item not be called in. 

194. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  

The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 6 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 8 April 2008, at page 23. The 
report  asked Members to consider a number of proposed changes to the 
Council’s Constitution, with regard to the size of the Executive, Standing 
Orders, terms of reference for the Urgency Committee, clarification around 
working groups, Champions, and expansion of the role of the Standards 
Committee. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report and questioned officers 
present at the meeting, the following comments were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• welcomed the recognition for changes to the Constitution but were 
disappointed that these were still not going far enough; 

• In relation to:- 

• Section A on Standards Committee – agreed with the 
need to continue to review whether non councillors should 
receive remuneration and look at other authorities’ 
practices for information. 

• Section C on Urgency Committee – suggested that a 
Human Resources Committee would be a better option. 
That committee should have sufficient importance to 
reflect the importance of the issue. In the meantime, the 
name should be Urgency and Staffing Matters Committee. 

• Section D on reducing Executive portfolios – welcomed 
the reduction in size of the Executive but highlighted that 
the issue of social inclusion was a cross cutting matter for 
this council; did not agree that social inclusion fitted into 
the Leisure portfolio; as there were currently no strategic 
portfolios in the Council structure recommended that the 
Leader should take that strategic role and ensure its 
development within each directorate; agreed that the 
Constitution needed to be amended to reflect the demise 
of the Executive Member and membership of the Social 
Inclusion Working Group and the Young People’s 
Working Group; agreed that there was a need to consider 
how social inclusion was addressed; were disappointed 
that the wording only refers to liaising with groups and this 
should be made stronger. 

• Section E on Economic Development Partnership Board – 
supported the Board’s recommendation for two 
councillors and agreed that Paragraph 19 of the report 
should read two and not three councillors.  

• Section F on Champions – agreed that these needed a 
defined role and suggested a job description containing 

Page 3



rights of access to Council meetings/decision making 
structure and Standing Orders; agreed that there was a 
need to introduce an Equalities Champion; highlighted 
that there was a need to differentiate between the elected 
and non-elected champions when considering the roles. 

• Section G on Working Groups – highlighted that they 
always had concerns about the ability of Working Groups 
to participate within the Council decision making process 
and this needed to be addressed in the Constitution.  

RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 
comments into account when considering this item. 

  
(ii) That the item not be called in. 

195. THEATRE ROYAL FUNDING AGREEMENT  

The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 7 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 8 April 2008, at page 47.  The 
report, deferred from the Executive meeting on 25 March, asked Members 
to approve a new Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the Theatre Royal. 
The additional information on this item requested by the Executive at the 
last meeting was included as an Annex. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• reiterated their comments from the last Shadow Executive meeting; 

• recommended option 3; 

• asked the Executive to consider giving an inflation increase for 
2008/09 to the Theatre. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 
comments into account when considering this item. 

  
(ii) That the item not be called in. 

Cllr Scott, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.18 pm and finished at 4.00 pm]. 

Page 4


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SHADOW EXECUTIVE 

DATE 16 APRIL 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SCOTT (CHAIR), FRASER, 
GUNNELL, KING, LOOKER, MERRETT, POTTER 
AND SIMPSON-LAING 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HORTON 

 
196. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

197. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public not be excluded from the 

meeting as there was no exempt information detailed 
on the agenda for the Executive meeting to be held on 
22 April 2008, under Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 
 

198. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 April 

2008 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

199. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

200. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Shadow Executive made the following comments on the Forward Plan 
at page 7 of the papers circulated for the Executive meeting to be held on 
22 April 2008: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 



• agreed to provisionally request officers for the following items on the 
Executive Forward Plan: 

 
Executive on 6 May 

 
� Residents Opinion Survey Results 2007/08 
� Use of LPSA2 Reward Grant 
� Gas Servicing Future Procurement 
� Back Park Petition – Executive Response 
� A Review and Updating of the Protocol Governing the 

Political Management of the Council for the 2008/09 Year 
� Financial Support to Voluntary Organisations 

 
 

201. MINUTES OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 

GROUP AND SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP  

 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 5 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 22 April 2008, at page 11. The 
report presented the minutes of the recent meetings of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) Working Group and the Social Inclusion 
Working Group and asked Members to consider the advice given by the 
Groups in their capacity as advisory bodies to the Executive. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Noted the minutes of the LDF Working Group. 

• Expressed concern in relation to the survey conducted and whether 
it could be representative. 

• Noted the low online response rate. 

• Highlighted that “destination shopping” was important, particularly 
for peripheral streets. 

• Were pleased to note some successes with the Social Inclusion 
Working Group, particularly the away day. 

• Noted that the youth connection was still missing and expressed 
disappointment that the Executive Member had failed to address 
this. 

• Also noted that the promised youth event had not taken place. 

• Highlighted that voting rights and the number of councillors 
represented were still issues that needed to be addressed. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 
 
 
 
 
 



202. CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME – STRATEGY AND 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  

 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 6 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 22 April 2008, at page 27.  The 
report presented for approval the Strategy and Implementation Plan for the 
Local Authority Carbon Management Programme, which set targets for 
reduction of carbon dioxide emissions from City of York Council activities 
and outlined a project structure enabling these targets to be achieved. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Welcomed the report and noted that it was produced following the 
Labour manifesto commitment to a climate change strategy and the 
policy consensus. 

• Expressed concerns regarding whether staffing provision was 
sufficient to accomplish the plan, particularly in the light of problems 
implementing the Green Travel Plan. 

• Noted that the Eco-Depot payback time had not been calculated 
and that “failures” of various initiatives at the Eco-Depot were not 
mentioned. 

• Acknowledged the challenge of reducing carbon emissions of 
housing stock and highlighted the need for an emphasis on carbon 
savings, not necessarily cost savings. 

• Expressed the view that the Plan was a reasonable start but not 
adventurous enough when projects which were already committed 
to were taken out. 

• Reminded the report authors and the Executive that the Labour 
Group were no longer participants at Group Leaders’ Meetings and 
that this forum was not an adequate form of consultation. 

• Noted that the report did not reflect the Council’s total impact, in 
terms of purchase of services and goods, staff travel to work and 
housing stock. 

• Highlighted that the Council would be in new buildings in 2050 and 
that targets set needed to take this into account. 

• Noted the need for private housing and commercial sector initiatives 
to reduce the overall carbon footprint for York and also the need to 
take account of re-fitting of buildings vacated by the Council. 

• Expressed the view that there was not adequate school 
representation on the forum and that the target set for the new 
Joseph Rowntree School was poor. 

• Highlighted that the Member Champion with responsibility for the 
environment was not mentioned in the report. 

• Reminded the Executive of the Sustainable Procurement Scrutiny 
Report. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 



 
 

203. RESULT OF REGIONAL TRANSPORT BOARD CAPITAL BIDS AND 

APPLICATION FOR USE OF CONTINGENCY FUNDS  

 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 7 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 22 April 2008, at page 93.  The 
report provided details of the results of the Regional Transport Board 
meeting on 4 April, which assessed bids from Local Authorities in the 
region for funds to undertake major schemes, and sought approval for the 
release of funds from reserves to progress the development of the Access 
York bid. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Welcomed the decision of the Regional Transport Board, 
demonstrating the success of cross-party support and the meeting 
with Rosie Winterton. 

• Supported the use of the contingency fund. 

• Reminded the Executive of their previous comments, regarding 
expectations for the Outer Ring Road bid. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 
 
 

204. HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY FINAL REPORT  

 
The Shadow Executive considered a report which was listed as item 8 on 
the agenda for the Executive meeting on 22 April 2008, at page 101.  The 
report presented the final reports for parts A and B of the Highways Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Review and asked the Executive to approve the recommendations 
previously agreed by Scrutiny Management Committee. 
  
Having discussed the issues set out in the report, the following comments 
were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Noted the recommendations. 

• Expressed concern regarding the length of time it had taken to bring 
the recommendations forward. 

• Expressed the view that the report was not well set out, was difficult 
to read and not as coherent as it might have been. 

• Highlighted that the highway maintenance budget was less than in 
the final year of the Labour administration. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 



  
(ii) That the item not be called in. 

 
 

205. ICT PROCUREMENT FOR THE NEW JOSEPH ROWNTREE SCHOOL  

 
The Shadow Executive received a briefing on an item of urgent business, 
relating to ICT procurement for the new Joseph Rowntree School, which 
the Chair of the Executive had agreed to consider at the Executive meeting 
on 22 April 2008.   
  
Having received the briefing, the following comments were agreed: 
  
The Shadow Executive: 

• Would provide comments to the Executive, if needed, after they had 
seen the report. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be asked to take the above 

comments into account when considering this item. 
  

(ii) That the item not be called in. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Scott, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.15 pm and finished at 3.30 pm]. 


